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This presentation contains forward-looking statements that describe CoBiz Financial’s future plans, strategies and expectations. All forward-looking statements are based on assumptions and involve risks and uncertainties, many of which are beyond our control and which may cause our actual results, performance or achievements to differ materially from the results, performance or achievements contemplated by the forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements can be identified by the fact that they do not relate strictly to historical or current facts. They often include words such as "believe,“ “expect," "anticipate," "intend," "plan," "estimate" or words of similar meaning, or future or conditional verbs such as “would,“ “should,” “could" or "may." In addition, discussions regarding our financial objectives for loan and deposit growth, noninterest income growth and limiting noninterest expense growth are forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements speak only at the date they are made. Important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from our expectations are disclosed under “Risk Factors”, included in our most recent form 10-K, and elsewhere in this presentation, including, without limitation, in conjunction with the forward-looking statements included in this presentation. Such risks and uncertainties include, among other things:
 • Risks and uncertainties described in our reports filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission, including our most recent form 10-K.
 • Competitive pressures among depository and other financial institutions nationally and in our market areas may increase significantly.
 • Adverse changes in the economy or business conditions, either nationally or in our market areas, could increase credit-related losses and expenses and/or limit growth.
 • Increases in defaults by borrowers and other delinquencies could result in increases in our provision for losses on loans and related expenses.
 • Our inability to manage growth effectively, including the successful expansion of our customer support, administrative infrastructure and internal management systems, could adversely affect our results of operations and prospects.
 • Fluctuations in interest rates and market prices could reduce our net interest margin and asset valuations and increase our expenses.
 • The consequences of continued bank acquisitions and mergers in our market areas, resulting in fewer but much larger and financially stronger competitors, could increase competition for financial services to our detriment.
 • Changes in legislative or regulatory requirements applicable to us and our subsidiaries and implementation of current legislative or regulatory requirements could increase costs, limit certain operations and adversely affect results of operations.
 • Changes in tax requirements, including tax rate changes, new tax laws and revised tax law interpretations may increase our tax expense or adversely affect our customers' businesses.
 In light of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, you should not place undue reliance on any forward-looking statements in this presentation. We undertake no obligation to publicly update or otherwise revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.
 2
 Forward-Looking Statements
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Cashin WhiteDirector, Business Banking5 years
 Agnes RyanCEO, CoBiz Private Advisors4 years
 Todd McCleanPresident, CoBiz Insurance3 years
 Lyne AndrichCFO & COO21 years
 Steve BangertChairman & CEO24 years
 CoBiz Leadership
 Richard DaltonCorporate Secretary21 years
 Bob OstertagVice Chair, CoBiz Bank22 years
 Chris HussCapital Markets Director15 years
 Troy DumlaoChief Accounting Officer16 years
 Bruce GuestCBB Market President6 years
 Kyle KennedyABB Market President16 years
 Patty GageCommercial Real Estate Director9 years
 Jim ConleyPresident, Healthcare20 years
 3Note: Number of years presented represents years of service at CoBiz.
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Company Overview
 4
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CoBiz Financial Inc.
 5
 Overview Diversified financial services company headquartered in Denver, Colorado and positioned in attractive, high-growth markets
 Target Market Small to mid-sized businesses, business owners and professionals in vibrant high-growth Western markets of Denver, Boulder, Colorado Springs, Fort Collins, and Phoenix
 Product Array
 Product offering meets financial needs at all stages of lifecycle• Growth: Loan and depository services, capital planning assistance• Asset protection: Property and casualty insurance, employee benefits packages• Preservation: Investment and wealth management
 Company Highlights(as of December 31, 2017)
 • Ticker: COBZ (Nasdaq)• Market cap: $812.7 mm(1)
 • Employees: 538• Branches: 15
 • Assets: $3.8bn• Loans: $3.2bn• Deposits: $3.2bn• Equity: $329.3mm
 • TCE / TA: 8.5%• Total Capital: 14.6%• Tier 1 Ratio: 11.8%• KBRA Sen. Rating: BBB+
 Competitive Advantage
 Small Community Banks• Broader, more sophisticated product array
 including non-traditional banking services• Seasoned professionals with large bank
 experience• Larger credit capacity• Better access to capital
 Large National Banks• Access to senior management• Flexibility and responsiveness• Personalized customer service• Local decision making• Deeper market knowledge• Significant employee ownership
 (1)As of February 27, 2018
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• Sustain positive operating leverage– Objective is double-digit EPS growth
 • Geographic markets with superior, long-term growth prospects– Recruitment/retention of top professionals in markets served
 • Favorable, low-cost core customer funding base• Diversified revenue stream• Solid regulatory capital base
 Franchise Value
 6

Page 7
                        

CoBiz Financial
 7
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Excellence
 • American Cancer Society– 2017 St. George
 National Award
 – 2014 CEO of the Year
 – 2014 Excellence in Cancer Control
 • American Banker #14 Best Banks to Work For (2014)
 • Principal Financial Group 10 Best Companies for Employees’ Financial Security (2014)
 CoBiz Recognition
 8
 • Greenwich Excellence Award for Middle Market Banking, Regional Winner (2011-2015)
 • Benefits Magazine Broker of the Year Award – Reed Smith (2016)
 • Top 7(a) Lender in CO (2013-2016)
 • Top community bank SBA lender in CO by $ and # of loans (2013-2015)
 • SBA Financial Services Champion in AZ – Matthew Mapes (2015)
 Community Wellness
 • Big Brothers Big Sisters of Colorado Big Shot Corporate Partner of the Year (2017)
 • Association of Fundraising Professionals AZ Spirit of Philanthropy Award (2017)
 • National Philanthropy Day Corporate Philanthropic Leader (2016)
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Focus on Attractive Markets
 9
 Colorado (11 branches) Arizona (4 branches)
 Target Markets Vibrant high-growth Western markets dominated by super-regional financial services companies
 Significant Industries• Technology• Energy/Natural Resources• Manufacturing• Tourism
 • Transportation• Aerospace• Biomedical/Healthcare• Financial Services
 Denver Economic Outlook• Preliminary Unemployment rate as of December 2017
 was 2.9%, up from 2.6% as of December 2016 (national average of 3.9%)
 • Gained 29,300 jobs, 2.02% increase, from December 2016 to December 2017
 Population• Colorado: 5.6mm• Metropolitan Denver: 2.9mm
 Significant Industries• Aerospace/Defense• Technology/Innovation• Renewable Energy• Bioscience/Healthcare
 • Optics/Photonics• Advanced Manufacturing• Advanced Business
 ServicesPhoenix Economic Outlook• Preliminary Unemployment rate as of December 2017
 was 3.9%, down from 4.1% as of December 2016 (national average of 3.9%)
 • Gained 37,600 jobs, 1.85% increase, from December 2016 to December 2017
 Population• Arizona: 7.0mm• Metropolitan Phoenix: 4.8mm
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Colorado Business Climate
 10
 Market Highlights Economic Indicators
 • Forbes, Best Places for Business and Careers– Denver ranked 4th (2017) and 1st (2015, 2016)
 • U.S. News and World Report, Best Places to Live– Denver ranked 2nd (2017) and 1st (2016)
 • Forbes, Cities Creating The Most Tech Jobs– Denver ranked 10th (2017)
 • Entrepreneur, Best Cities for Entrepreneurs– Boulder ranked 4th (2017) and 1st (2016)
 • CNBC, America’s Top States for Business– Colorado ranked 3rd (2016)
 • CBRE Group Inc., Hottest Markets for Commercial Real Estate Investment
 – Denver ranked 8th (2017)
 Deposit Market Share
 Denver-Aurora-Lakewood, CO
 2017 Rank Institution (ST)
 2017 Number of Branches
 2017 Total Deposits in
 Market ($000)
 2017 Total Market
 Share (%)1 Wells Fargo & Co. (CA) 81 22,022,412 27.402 U.S. Bancorp (MN) 81 11,435,522 14.233 FirstBank Holding Co. (CO) 64 10,718,685 13.344 JPMorgan Chase & Co. (NY) 71 8,613,287 10.725 KeyCorp (OH) 45 3,853,051 4.796 BNP Paribas 42 2,974,048 3.707 CoBiz Financial Inc. (CO) 6 1,934,187 2.418 BBVA 28 1,926,058 2.409 Bank of America Corp. (NC) 9 1,863,044 2.32
 10 Heartland Financial USA Inc. (IA) 19 1,582,326 1.97Total For Institutions In Market 643 80,361,445

Page 11
                        

Arizona Business Climate
 11
 Market Highlights Economic Indicators
 • Forbes, America’s Fastest-Growing Cities– Phoenix ranked 11th (2018)
 • Forbes, Best City in the U.S. for Jobs– Phoenix ranked 17th (2016)
 • Robert Half Career City Index, Best Places to Live and Work
 – Phoenix ranked 12th (2016)
 • Forbes, 10 Best Cities For Future Job Growth– Tuscon ranked 5th (2016)– Phoenix ranked 8th (2016)
 • Realtor.com, Phoenix will be No. 1 Housing Market in 2017
 Deposit Market Share
 Phoenix-Mesa-Scottsdale, AZ
 2017 Rank Institution (ST)
 2017 Number of Branches
 2017 Total Deposits in
 Market ($000)
 2017 Total Market
 Share (%)1 JPMorgan Chase & Co. (NY) 177 24,736,206 26.282 Wells Fargo & Co. (CA) 156 22,064,152 23.443 Bank of America Corp. (NC) 105 18,192,463 19.334 Western Alliance Bancorp (AZ) 7 5,833,457 6.205 BBVA 49 2,770,084 2.946 Mitsubishi UFJ Financial 1 2,514,362 2.677 Bank of Montreal 41 2,418,145 2.578 U.S. Bancorp (MN) 64 2,040,949 2.179 Zions Bancorp. (UT) 19 1,775,028 1.89
 10 Midland Financial Co. (OK) 23 1,584,363 1.6812 CoBiz Financial Inc. (CO) 4 727,933 0.77
 Total For Institutions In Market 837 94,137,484
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Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics
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 Market Demographics
 12
 Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics
 Source: Colorado Department of Local Affairs (DOLA), Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA), & U.S. Census Bureau
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 13
 Source: National Association of Realtors Source: National Association of Home Builders
 Source: Standard & Poor’s
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Stock Price Growth
 14
 As of December 31, 2017Source: SNL Financial
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Summary 5-year Financial Performance
 15
 ($ in millions)
 • Net income adjusted (numerator in ROA and ROE ratios) excludes a charge relating to Tax Cut and Jobs Act (TCJA). See accompanying reconciliation of non-GAAP measures to GAAP. ** See accompanying reconciliation of non-GAAP measures to GAAP.
 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
 Balance sheet
 Assets 2,801$ 3,062$ 3,352$ 3,630$ 3,846$ Loans 2,084 2,406 2,699 2,934 3,146 Allowance for loan losses 37 33 41 33 38 Deposits 2,279 2,492 2,742 3,030 3,225 Equity 281 309 274 302 329
 Performance
 Net income 28$ 29$ 26$ 35$ 33$ Net income adjusted * 28 29 26 35 40 Return on average assets 1.02% 0.99% 0.83% 1.02% 0.87%Return on average assets adjusted * 1.02% 0.99% 0.83% 1.02% 1.06%Return on average equity 10.29% 9.82% 8.77% 12.15% 10.27%Return on average equity adjusted* 10.29% 9.82% 8.77% 12.15% 12.51%
 Asset quality and capital
 NPLs/loans 0.67% 0.38% 0.60% 0.11% 0.25%TCE/TA** 7.9% 8.1% 8.1% 8.3% 8.5%Tier 1 capital 14.5% 14.4% 10.5% 11.6% 11.8%Total risk-based 15.8% 15.7% 13.7% 14.5% 14.6%
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CoBiz is Increasing its Focus on Low-Risk, Specialized Lending
 Loan Composition 2007 – 2017
 Construction & Land A&D: 24.7%
 Public Finance &Residential Mortgage: 0.9%
 Total: $1.8bnResidential Mortgage: NAPublic Finance: $16.5mm
 Total: $3.1bnResidential Mortgage: $213.8mm
 Public Finance: $567.7mm
 Construction & Land A&D: 8.5%
 Public Finance &ResidentialMortgage: 24.8%
 16
 2007 2017
 29.5%
 19.1%20.3%
 0.9%
 11.9%
 12.8%
 5.5%
 23.9%
 14.7%
 23.3%
 18.0%
 6.8%
 7.2%
 1.3%
 4.8%
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17
 Trailing Twelve Months Earnings Progress
 Pre-tax, Adjusted Earnings (PTAE)*$ in thousands
 • PTAE increased $12.8 million or 24.4% from the PY quarter and $3.2 million or 5.2% from the linked-quarter
 • Loans grew $211.5 million or 7.2% from PY quarter and $23.9 million from the linked-quarter
 • NIM was 3.95% for 4Q17 compared to 3.75% in the PY quarter and 3.91% in the linked-quarter
 • Supporting NIM was average loan growth of $272.3 million or 9.5% from PY quarter and $71.2 million from the linked-quarter
 * Pre-tax, Adjusted Earnings (PTAE) is a non-GAAP measure and is calculated as total tax equivalent revenue less noninterest expense (excluding impairment, valuation losses, and other nonrecurring expenses). See accompanying reconciliation of non-GAAP measures to GAAP.
 $52,390 $53,911 $57,702
 $61,949 $65,153
 4Q16 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17
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18
 Trailing Twelve Months Efficiency measures
 Efficiency Ratio$ in thousands
 • Operating income outpacing expense increases
 • Headcount management• Current production team capable of
 sustaining near term growth target of 10%• Ongoing compensation savings to fund
 annual merit increases, and future recruitment
 • Occupancy Expenses• Branch optimization: in 2017, two banks
 were closed and one was opened, while in 2016, two bank locations were closed. Over the past seven years, a total of seven bank locations were closed.
 * See accompanying reconciliation of non-GAAP measures to GAAP.
 $105,352 $106,982 $107,344 $107,589 $108,401
 66.8%66.5%
 65.0%
 63.5%
 62.5%
 4Q16 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17
 Adjusted Noninterest Expense* Efficiency ratio - taxable equivalent *
 $-
 $20,000
 $40,000
 $60,000
 $80,000
 $100,000
 $120,000
 4Q16 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17
 Salaries and employee benefits Occupancy expenses, premises and equipment
 Other operating expenses

Page 19
                        

Operating Income$ in thousands
 19
 4Q16 3Q17 4Q17 4Q17 Highlights
 Net interest income before provision 29,888$ 33,769$ 34,722$ Tax equivalent (TE) adjustment 2,097 2,258 2,286 Net interest income (TE) before provision* 31,985 36,027 37,008 Provision for loan losses 349 1,060 945 Net interest income (TE) after provision* 31,636 34,967 36,063 Noninterest income 9,374 8,995 8,367 Noninterest expense 27,088 26,392 27,733 Net income before income taxes (TE)* 13,922$ 17,570$ 16,697$
 • Net interest income (TE) increased $5.0 million or 15.7% Y/Y and $1.0 million Q/Q.
 • A provision of $0.9 million was recorded in 4Q17. Asset quality remained stable with 0.34% in NPAs to total assets.
 • Noninterest income decreased $1.0 million or 10.7% Y/Y and $0.6 million Q/Q.
 * See accompanying reconciliation of non-GAAP measures to GAAP.

Page 20
                        

Noninterest Income$ in thousands
 20
 4Q16 3Q17 4Q17 Fee income focus
 Deposit service charges 1,551$ 1,660$ 1,505$ Investment advisory income 1,418 1,550 1,639 Insurance income 3,286 3,338 3,294 Other investments 215 355 132 Derivative valuation 737 (35) (3) Other income 2,167 2,127 1,800 Total noninterest income 9,374$ 8,995$ 8,367$
 • Deposit service charges
 • Investment advisory income
 • Insurance income
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Noninterest Expense$ in thousands
 21
 4Q16 3Q17 4Q17 Expense management focus
 Fixed salaries & benefits 15,693$ 15,652$ 15,202$ Variable salaries 2,685 2,769 4,010 Occupancy expenses, PP&E 3,934 3,666 3,709 Amortization of intangibles 150 150 150 Other expenses 4,626 4,155 4,662 Total noninterest expense 27,088$ 26,392$ 27,733$
 • Headcount management
 • Branch optimization• 7 branches closed since 2010• 2 branches opened in 2014• One AZ Bank relocated to a
 new location that provides more square footage for expansion in that market.
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Summary Balance Sheet$ in thousands
 22
 4Q16 3Q17 4Q17 4Q17 Highlights
 Investments & cash 606,437$ 629,053$ 619,596$ Total loans 2,934,105 3,121,698 3,145,563 Allowance for loan losses (ALL) (33,293) (36,850) (37,941) Other assets 123,064 122,942 119,054 Total assets 3,630,313$ 3,836,843$ 3,846,272$
 Deposits 3,029,783$ 3,177,532$ 3,225,220$ Other liabilities 298,220 330,221 291,768 Total liabilities 3,328,003$ 3,507,753$ 3,516,988$ Shareholders' equity 302,310 329,090 329,284 Total liabilities & equity 3,630,313$ 3,836,843$ 3,846,272$
 • Loans grew $211.5 million or 7.2% Y/Y and $23.9 million Q/Q.
 • ALL increased $4.6 million Y/Y and $1.1 million Q/Q. Net recoveries totaled $0.1 million in 4Q17.
 • Deposits increased $195.4 million Y/Y and $47.7 million Q/Q. 45.7% of deposits are NIB.
 • Equity increased $27.0 million Y/Y and $0.2 million Q/Q primarily due to strength in earnings. 4Q17 includes a $7.1 million non-cash, tax charge.
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4Q16 4Q17 $ Change % ChangeCommercial 1,217,732$ 1,250,571$ 32,839$ 2.7%Owner-occupied real estate 475,287 484,526 9,239 1.9%Investor real estate 695,836 764,971 69,135 9.9%Construction and land 174,451 264,401 89,950 51.6%Consumer 267,013 282,149 15,136 5.7%Other 103,786 98,945 (4,841) (4.7)%Total loans 2,934,105$ 3,145,563$ 211,458$ 7.2%
 39.8%
 15.4%
 24.3%
 8.4%
 9.0%
 3.1%
 23
 Loan Portfolio Composition$ in thousands; at 12/31/2017
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0.66% 0.63% 0.60%0.55%
 0.23% 0.22% 0.25% 0.26%0.34%
 4Q16 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17
 Nonperforming Assets to Total Assets
 Western Peer Average CoBiz
 1.15% 1.16%1.12%
 1.09%
 1.13% 1.15% 1.16% 1.18%1.21%
 4Q16 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17
 Allowance for Loan & Credit Losses to Total Loans
 Western Peer Average CoBiz
 544.54%407.11%
 489.84% 424.96%
 1,010.41%1,122.41%
 792.72%754.66%
 482.40%
 4Q16 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17
 Allowance for Loan & Credit Losses to NALs
 Western Peer Average CoBiz
 24
 Asset Quality Metrics
 $57,905 $54,291 $50,587 $54,355
 $74,674
 13%12%
 11% 11%
 16%
 4Q16 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17
 Classified Loans Classified Loans / Total risk-based capital
 Source: SNL Financial
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25
 Deposit Portfolio Composition $ in thousands; at 12/31/2017
 4Q16 4Q17 $ Change % ChangeMoney market 861,856$ 875,936$ 14,080$ 1.6%Interest-bearing demand 714,062 737,934 23,872 3.3%Savings 19,561 21,453 1,892 9.7%Certificates of deposits under $100 19,899 17,715 (2,184) (11.0)%Certificates of deposits $100 and over 87,692 69,736 (17,956) (20.5)%Reciprocal CDARS 44,250 28,796 (15,454) (34.9)%
 Total interest-bearing deposits 1,747,320 1,751,570 4,250 0.2%Noninterest-bearing demand 1,282,463 1,473,650 191,187 14.9%
 Total deposits 3,029,783$ 3,225,220$ 195,437$ 6.5%
 27.1%
 22.9%
 0.7%0.5%2.2%0.9%
 45.7%
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Supplemental Information
 26
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•Highly liquid and easily pledgeable for financing•Portfolio duration: 2.44 years
 Investment Portfolio$529.3 million at 12/31/2017
 27
 60.1%
 26.7%
 6.2%7.0%
 (in thousands) % CV Fair Value Carrying ValueAFSCorporate debt securities 26.7% 141,495$ 141,495$ Trust preferred securities 4.2% 21,983 21,983 Municipal securities 0.6% 3,275 3,275
 Total AFS 31.5% 166,753$ 166,753$ HTMMortgage Backed Securities 60.1% 314,984$ 318,128$ Trust preferred securities 2.0% 11,486 10,721 Municipal securities 6.4% 33,589 33,695
 Total HTM 68.5% 360,059$ 362,544$ Total Portfolio 100.0% 526,812$ 529,297$
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26.3%
 14.9%
 26.3%1.7%
 8.3%
 10.4%
 9.0%
 3.0% 0.1%
 Colorado
 Colorado Arizona TotalCommercial 530,796$ 219,891$ 750,687$ CRE - Owner-Occupied 299,632 163,785 463,417CRE - Investor 531,033 202,783 733,816Land A&D 34,638 4,537 39,175Real Estate - Construction 166,718 58,387 225,105Consumer 210,872 71,276 282,148Public Finance 182,303 375,883 558,186Structured Finance 60,673 22,838 83,511Other 1,750 7,768 9,518Total loans 2,018,415$ 1,127,148$ 3,145,563$
 19.5%
 14.5%
 18.0%
 0.4%5.2%
 6.4%
 33.3%
 2.0% 0.7%
 Arizona
 28
 Loan Portfolio Composition – by Market$ in thousands; 12/31/2017

Page 29
                        

C&I = 23.9% of total loan portfolio
 2.8%
 8.7%
 7.2%
 16.5%
 11.0%6.6%
 0.0%
 10.3%5.6%
 3.2%
 4.7%
 4.5%
 18.9%
 Colorado
 2.0%
 9.9% 2.0%
 24.6%
 12.3%
 6.5%
 15.7%
 4.5%
 7.8%
 1.6%
 3.9%9.2%
 Arizona
 C&I Loan Concentrations$ in thousands; 12/31/2017
 29
 Portfolio Composition Colorado Arizona TotalAdministrative Support 14,611$ 4,334$ 18,945$ Construction 46,371 21,793 68,164 Finance and Insurance 38,075 4,448 42,523 Health Care 87,822 54,190 142,012 Manufacturing 58,145 27,108 85,253 Professional Services 35,330 14,218 49,548 Real Estate Services 54,770 34,435 89,205 Rentals and Leasing 29,938 9,853 39,791 Retail Trade 17,050 17,215 34,265 Services 24,765 3,527 28,292 Wholesale Trade 23,854 8,618 32,472 All Other 100,065 20,152 120,217 Total 530,796$ 219,891$ 750,687$

Page 30
                        

Owner-Occupied Real Estate = 14.7% of total loan portfolioColorado Arizona
 Portfolio Composition Colorado Arizona TotalOther Residential 7,964$ 1,022$ 8,986$ Office 54,719 34,592 89,311 Institutions 2,291 2,667 4,958 Mixed Use 42,784 9,739 52,523 Multi Family 658 - 658 Industrial 121,202 82,547 203,749 Retail 37,057 17,109 54,166 Commercial Condo 10,309 10,206 20,515 Other 22,648 5,903 28,551 Total 299,632$ 163,785$ 463,417$
 2.7%
 18.3%0.8%
 14.2%
 0.2%40.5%
 12.4%
 3.4%7.5%
 0.6%
 21.1%
 1.6%
 6.0%
 50.4%
 10.5%
 6.2%
 3.6%
 Owner-Occupied Real Estate$ in thousands; at 12/31/2017
 30
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Investor Real Estate = 23.3%of total loan portfolio
 7.0%
 8.5%
 24.8%
 0.1%3.1%
 11.0%
 18.6%
 12.2%
 0.9% 11.3%
 0.7% 1.8%Colorado
 4.1%
 19.5%
 19.5%
 0.3%2.5%
 12.7%
 17.6%
 14.2%
 0.4%8.5%
 0.7%
 Arizona
 31
 Investor Real Estate$ in thousands; at 12/31/2017
 Portfolio Composition Colorado Arizona TotalOther Residential 37,385$ 8,383$ 45,768$ Multi Family 44,897 39,555 84,452 Office 131,597 39,604 171,201 Institutions 450 698 1,148 Mixed Use 16,370 5,137 21,507 Industrial 58,627 25,697 84,324 Retail 98,645 35,617 134,262 Senior Housing 64,924 28,758 93,682 Commercial Condo 4,754 728 5,482 Hospitality 59,885 17,161 77,046 RE Other Commercial 3,720 - 3,720 Other 9,779 1,445 11,224 Total 531,033$ 202,783$ 733,816$
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56.8%
 41.4%
 1.8%Colorado
 51.0%
 26.6%
 22.4%
 Arizona
 Land A&D$ in thousands; at 12/31/2017
 Land A&D = 1.2% of total loan portfolio
 32
 Portfolio Composition Colorado Arizona TotalResidential 19,686$ 2,314$ 22,000$ Commercial 14,337 1,206 15,543 Mixed use 615 1,017 1,632 Total 34,638$ 4,537$ 39,175$
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Construction = 7.2% of total loan portfolio
 Construction$ in thousands; at 12/31/2017
 33
 22.5%
 24.6%
 16.1%2.4%
 17.2%
 7.6%
 9.6%
 Colorado
 26.8%
 37.2%
 9.0%
 15.9%
 11.1%
 Arizona
 Portfolio Composition Colorado Arizona TotalOther Residential 37,500$ 15,638$ 53,138$ Multi Family 40,938 - 40,938 Office 26,860 21,740 48,600 Industrial 3,994 5,255 9,249 Retail 28,666 9,286 37,952 Senior Housing 12,688 6,468 19,156 Mixed Use 16,072 - 16,072 Total 166,718$ 58,387$ 225,105$
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Average YTD Cost of Interest-bearing Deposits = 0.23%Average YTD Cost of Total Deposits = 0.13%
 34
 Deposit Portfolio Composition – by Market$ in thousands; at 12/31/2017
 Colorado Arizona TotalMoney market 528,752$ 347,184$ 875,936$ Noninterest-bearing demand deposits 1,104,756 368,894 1,473,650Interest-bearing demand 676,244 61,690 737,934Savings 16,376 5,077 21,453Certificates of deposits under $100 11,936 5,779 17,715Certificates of deposits $100 and over 55,397 14,339 69,736Reciprocal CDARS 10,651 18,145 28,796
 Total deposits 2,404,112$ 821,108$ 3,225,220$
 22.0%
 46.0%
 28.1%
 0.7%0.5% 2.3%
 0.4%
 Colorado
 42.3%
 44.9%
 7.5%
 0.6%0.7% 1.8% 2.2%
 Arizona
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35
 * See accompanying reconciliation of non-GAAP measures to GAAP
 Capital Levels
 Ratios (%) 4Q16 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17
 Tier 1 risk-based capital 11.6 11.5 11.5 11.7 11.8 Total risk-based capital 14.5 14.3 14.4 14.5 14.6 Common equity tier 1 capital ratio 9.8 9.8 9.9 10.0 9.9 Tangible common equity to tangible assets* 8.3 8.3 8.4 8.6 8.5 Tier 1 Leverage 10.2 10.0 9.9 10.1 10.1
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$476 $539 $575 $565 $551
 2.72%
 2.82%2.78%
 2.70%2.74%
 4Q16 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17
 Average Investment Securities Yield
 $2,871 $2,929 $3,037 $3,072 $3,144
 4.30%4.32%
 4.35%
 4.50% 4.51%
 4Q16 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17
 Average Loans Yield
 $1,702 $1,720 $1,695 $1,742 $1,750
 0.24%
 0.23% 0.23% 0.23%
 0.24%
 4Q16 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17
 Average Interest-Bearing Deposits Average Cost
 36
 NIM & Components$ in millions
 $3,398 $3,493 $3,633 $3,657 $3,717
 3.75% 3.77% 3.76%
 3.91%3.95%
 4Q16 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17
 Average Interest-Earning Assets NIM
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37
 Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures to GAAP$ in thousands
 Trailing twelve month balances 4Q16 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17Net income before income taxes - GAAP 47,081$ 48,051$ 49,310$ 50,810$ 53,396$ Taxable equivalent adjustment (TEA) 7,531 8,193 8,375 8,790 8,979 Pre-tax income (TEA) 54,612 56,244 57,685 59,600 62,375 Provision for loan losses (2,101) (1,864) 461 2,689 3,285 Severance - - - - - Net gain on securities, other assets and OREO (121) (469) (444) (340) (507) Pre-tax, Core Earnings - non-GAAP 52,390$ 53,911$ 57,702$ 61,949$ 65,153$
 The Company believes these Non-GAAP measurements are useful to an understanding of the operating results of the Company’s core business and reflects the basis on which management internally reviews financial performance and capital adequacy. These Non-GAAP measurements are not a substitute for operating results determined in accordance with GAAP nor do they necessari ly conform to Non-GAAP performance measures that may be presented by other companies.
 The following tables include non-GAAP financial measures related to income before income taxes adjusted for certain expense items.
 Trailing twelve month balances 4Q16 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17Noninterest expense - GAAP 105,231$ 106,513$ 106,900$ 107,249$ 107,894$ Adjusted for:Net gain on securities, other assets and OREO 121 469 444 340 507
 A Adjusted noninterest expense - non-GAAP 105,352$ 106,982$ 107,344$ 107,589$ 108,401$
 Net interest income - GAAP 116,051$ 117,900$ 121,372$ 125,740$ 130,574$ Noninterest income - GAAP 34,160 34,800 35,299 35,008 34,001 Operating revenue 150,211 152,700 156,671 160,748 164,575 Taxable equivalent adjustment (TEA) 7,531 8,193 8,375 8,790 8,979
 B Operating revenue - taxable equivalent - non-GAAP 157,742$ 160,893$ 165,046$ 169,538$ 173,554$ A/B Efficiency ratio - taxable equivalent - non-GAAP 66.8% 66.5% 65.0% 63.5% 62.5%
 Taxable equivalent operating revenue is comprised of tax equivalent net interest income and noninterest income. To calculate tax equivalent net interest income, the interest earned on tax exempt loans and investment securities has been adjusted to reflect the amount that would have been earned had these investments been subject to normal income taxation. The efficiency ratio equals noninterest expense adjusted to exclude gains and losses on OREO, other assets and investments, divided by the sum of tax equivalent net interest income. The following table includes non-GAAP financial measures used in the computation of the efficiency ratio and the ratio of noninterest income to taxable equivalent operating revenue.
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38
 Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures to GAAP (cont’d)$ in thousands
 Balances at 4Q16 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17Net interest income before provision - GAAP 29,888$ 30,078$ 32,005$ 33,769$ 34,722$ Taxable equivalent (TE) adjustment 2,097 2,379 2,056 2,258 2,286 Net interest income (TE) before provision - non-GAAP 31,985 32,457 34,061 36,027 37,008 Provision for loan losses 349 607 673 1,060 945 Net interest income (TE) after provision - non-GAAP 31,636$ 31,850$ 33,388$ 34,967$ 36,063$
 Balances at 4Q16 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17Net income before income taxes - GAAP 11,825$ 10,685$ 12,988$ 15,312$ 14,411$ Taxable equivalent (TE) adjustment 2,097 2,379 2,056 2,258 2,286 Net income before income taxes (TE) - non-GAAP 13,922$ 13,064$ 15,044$ 17,570$ 16,697$
 The following tables include non-GAAP financial measures related to net interest income including a taxable equivalent adjustment.
 Balances at December 31, 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017Net income - GAAP, adjusted for: 27,611$ 29,007$ 26,069$ 34,899$ 32,918$ TCJA charge - - - - 7,150 Adjusted net income - non-GAAP 27,611$ 29,007$ 26,069$ 34,899$ 40,068$
 The following tables include non-GAAP financial measures related to net income excluding the effect of the TCJA charge.

Page 39
                        

39
 Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures to GAAP (cont’d)$ in thousands
 Balances at 4Q16 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17
 Shareholders' equity as reported - GAAP 302,310$ 310,209$ 319,470$ 329,090$ 329,284$ Intangible assets (1,326) (1,176) (1,026) (876) (726)
 A Tangible common equity - non-GAAP 300,984$ 309,033$ 318,444$ 328,214$ 328,558$
 Total assets as reported - GAAP 3,630,313$ 3,731,342$ 3,803,490$ 3,836,843$ 3,846,272$ Intangible assets (1,326) (1,176) (1,026) (876) (726)
 B Total tangible assets - non-GAAP 3,628,987$ 3,730,166$ 3,802,464$ 3,835,967$ 3,845,546$
 A/B Tangible common equity to tangible assets - non-GAAP 8.3% 8.3% 8.4% 8.6% 8.5%
 Balances at December 31, 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
 Shareholders' equity as reported - GAAP 281,085$ 308,769$ 273,536$ 302,310$ 329,284$ Intangible assets (2,798) (2,526) (1,926) (1,326) (726)
 (57,338) (57,338) - - - A Tangible common equity - non-GAAP 220,949$ 248,905$ 271,610$ 300,984$ 328,558$
 Total assets as reported - GAAP 2,800,691$ 3,062,166$ 3,351,767$ 3,630,313$ 3,846,272$ Intangible assets (2,798) (2,526) (1,926) (1,326) (726)
 B Total tangible assets - non-GAAP 2,797,893$ 3,059,640$ 3,349,841$ 3,628,987$ 3,845,546$
 A/B Tangible common equity to tangible assets - non-GAAP 7.9% 8.1% 8.1% 8.3% 8.5%
 The fol lowing tables includes Non-GAAP financial measurements related to tangible equity, tangible common equity and tangible assets. These items have been adjusted to exclude intangible assets.
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• Allegiance Bancshares Inc.• Banc of California Inc.• BancFirst Corp.• Bank of Marin Bancorp• Banner Corp.• BBCN Bancorp Inc.• Cascade Bancorp• Cathay General Bancorp• Central Pacific Financial Corp• Central Valley Community Bancorp• CoBiz Financial Inc. • Columbia Banking System Inc. • CU Bancorp• CVB Financial Corp. • First Financial Bankshares• First Foundation Inc.• First Guaranty Bancshares Inc.• First Interstate BancSystem • First NBC Bank Holding Co. • Glacier Bancorp Inc. • Green Bancorp Inc.• Guaranty Bancorp • Hanmi Financial Corp. • Heritage Commerce Corp• Heritage Financial Corp.
 • Heritage Oaks Bancorp • Hilltop Holdings Inc.• Home Bancorp Inc.• Independent Bank Group Inc.• International Bancshares Corp.• LegacyTexas Financial Group Inc• MidSouth Bancorp Inc.• National Bank Holdings Corp.• Northrim BanCorp Inc• Opus Bank• Pacific Continental Corp.• Pacific Mercantile Bancorp• Pacific Premier Bancorp• People’s Utah Bancorp• Preferred Bank • Sierra Bancorp • Southside Bancshares Inc. • Southwest Bancorp Inc. • TriCo Bancshares • Triumph Bancorp Inc.• Veritex Holdings Inc.• Washington Federal Inc.• Westamerica Bancorp• Western Alliance Bancorp • Wilshire Bancorp Inc.
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